
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - JOLLY POTTERS 
INN, 9 BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MARK 
CHARMAN. 23/00184/FUL   

(Pages 5 - 18) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

5 LISTED BUILDINGS AT RISK SURVEY 2022/23   (Pages 19 - 24) 

6 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 25 - 26) 

7 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Fear, Holland, Bryan, 

Hutchison, Burnett-Faulkner, D Jones, Gorton, J Williams, Beeston and 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 30th January, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Brockie 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
Panter 
S Tagg 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 

S Jones 
Fox-Hewitt 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 04/01/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4th January, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Fear 
Holland 
 

Bryan 
Hutchison 
Gorton 
 

J Williams 
Beeston 
Brockie 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and D Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Debbie Hulme Senior Planning Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HAM BAKER SLOW CONTROL, 
GARNER STREET, ETRURIA. MR SYD PHILLIMORE. 23/00694/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
  

(i) Approved plans  
(ii) Parking and turning spaces  
(iii) Prior approval of cycle parking provision  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CAR PARK, MEADOWS ROAD, 
KIDSGROVE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
23/00891/DEEM3  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3893&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/7Omajoz2Zhc
https://youtu.be/7Omajoz2Zhc?t=78


  
Planning Committee - 04/01/24 

  
2 

Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Material samples (facing brickwork to be of a red brick 

type) 
(iv) Solar panel type to be those specified in the submitted 

details 
(v) Provision of cycle parking facilities 
(vi) Submission and approval of a Demolition and Construction 

Environmental Management Plan 
(vii) Details of external lighting to be submitted 
(viii) Details of any external plant/equipment to be submitted  
(ix) Works to be completed in accordance with parking details  
(x) Soft and Hard Landscaping Plan  
(xi) Construction hours 
(xii) Contaminated Land 
(xiii) Submission of revised access details 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update be brought to committee in two months’ time 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.22 pm 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/7Omajoz2Zhc?t=993
https://youtu.be/7Omajoz2Zhc?t=1273


  

  

 
JOLLY POTTERS INN, 9 BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
MARK CHARMAN                   23/00184/FUL 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing Jolly Potters Inn public house and 
its replacement with a four storey building housing a commercial unit and parking on the ground floor 
and residential development for 9 apartments across the remaining 3 floors.  
 
The application site fronts directly onto Barracks Road and is situated within the Urban Area of 
Newcastle as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The Newcastle Town 
Centre Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as lying just beyond the Town Centre 
Historic Core and within the Live-Work Office Quarter.  
 
The site also sits within the Town Centre Conservation Area.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 19th September 
2023 but the applicant has agreed to an extension of time until the 2nd February 2024.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions;  
 

1. Time Limit  
2. Approved Plans  
3. Materials  
4. Electric Vehicle Provision  
5. Glazing 
6. Acoustic ventilation 
7. Parking Layout  
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan  
9. Tree Protection Plan  
10. Arboricultural Method Statement  
11. Hours of Construction  
12. Restriction to use class of commercial unit  

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
This mixed use development is considered appropriate in this highly sustainable location and 
although it is considered that the proposal would cause ‘less than substantial harm’ to the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area, it has been concluded that such harm is outweighed by 
the public benefits of the regeneration of this highly prominent site and the contribution that the 
scheme would make to housing supply. Subject to the imposition of conditions, there w
[...]
th no signs telling you when it opened.  
 
Applicant’s/Agent’s submission 
 
All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’s website using the following link:    
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/23/00184/FUL  
 
Background papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
17th January 2024 

Page 13

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/23/00184/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



Queen's
Jubilee 2 Leisure Centre

BA
CK

 G
AR

DE
N

BARRACKS ROAD

HASSELL STREET

School

Car Park

9

Gardens

Depot

Centurian
House

129.1m

Timber Yard

Works

Bandstan
d

Castle

131.4m

15

Dancing

ST
RE

ET

1

Car Park

Posts

129.5m

9

Castle House

Hall

Subway

Shelter

WINDSOR STREET

2 to 12

Twyford

Ha
ss

ell
 C

ou
nty

El Sub Sta

Centre

Pr
im

ary
 Sc

ho
ol

SCHOOL STREET

House

STREET
SCOTT STREET

ESS

Bus Station

2

PH

Senior

STUBBS' STREET

1 to 6

1

1

Hassells Bridge

PC

Walk

BA
RR

AC
KS

 R
OA

D

Shelter

Hall

The O ld Mill

Rising Bollards

Citizens

GARDEN

8

1 to
 15

PH

385000.000000

385000.000000

385100.000000

385100.000000

385200.000000

385200.000000

345
900

.00
00

00

345
900

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

23/00184/FUL
Jolly Potters Inn
9 Barracks Road, ST5 1UP

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

30th January 2024 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4                                         Application Ref. 23/00184/FUL 
 

Jolly Potters Inn, 9 Barracks Road, Newcastle-under-Lyme  
 
Since the publication of the main agenda report amended plans have been received in relation 
to the external elevations of the building. The amendments to the elevations comprises the 
removal of the blue brick plinth along the base of the building and the blue bricks around the 
opening features on the north elevation of the proposed development. The blue brick has now 
been replaced with a red brick to match the rest of the building. This follows concerns raised 
by the Conservation Officer and Conservation Advisory Working Party (CAWP).  
 
Officer Comments  
 
Your officers welcome the proposed changes to the external elevations of the building and the 
fact that the applicant has taken on board the comments of the Conservation Officer and CAWP 
in a constructive manner. As previously proposed the blue brink plinth appeared as a somewhat 
tokenistic addition that failed to assimilate with the design and appearance of the rest of the 
building. The amended plans that have seen the blue brick replaced with a matching red brick 
provide a much more cohesive appearance both in terms of the building itself and in views from 
wider vantage points.  
 
For this reason the RECOMMENDATION remains as set out in the main agenda report.  
 
 
 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

 
 

Report Title:  Listed Buildings at Risk Survey 2022/23 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director - Planning  
 
Portfolio:  Strategic Planning 
 
Wards affected:    All 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the latest survey of the buildings within the Borough that are on the 
Statutory List of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest (Listed Buildings). 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That members accept the findings of the survey for buildings found to be “at risk” and 
agree that officers work towards getting these buildings removed from the Register. 
 
2. That officers work with owners of those buildings identified as “requiring monitoring” 
(shown on Appendix 1) to stop them getting worse and becoming “at risk”. 
 
3.  That officers update the survey, if resources permit, every 5 years.  
 
4.  That the survey of buildings at risk in the Borough is published on the Council’s website. 
 
Reason 
 
To develop and maintain understanding of the Borough’s designated heritage assets as well 
as ensuring their survival for the enjoyment of future generations.   
 
 

 
1.  Context and Background 

Historic buildings are a finite resource, once they are gone, they are gone forever.  The 
Council has done a survey of all of the listed buildings in the Borough and this report sets out 
those considered to be at risk from neglect and lack of maintenance.  The overall purpose of 
this project is to work alongside owners to ensure that listed buildings identified are made 
weather tight and structurally sound and ideally a productive use found so they are no longer 
considered at risk and removed from this register. 

Historic England publishes an annual Register of Buildings at Risk in England for Grade I 
and II* Listed buildings. Betley Model Farm barns (Grade II*) and the Gatehouse at Maer 
Hall (Grade II*) are on the Historic England at Risk Register 

https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/heritage-at-risk/buildings/buildings-at-risk/ 

  

2. Selection Criteria for Risk 

The survey assess the degree of risk based on a building’s condition and level of 
occupancy.  Buildings which are occupied are generally less vulnerable than one that is not.  
Buildings can be at risk as a result of neglect, decay or sometimes inappropriate 
development.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/heritage-at-risk/buildings/buildings-at-risk/


  

  
2 

Sometimes judgement and discretion is required and each building will be considered on an 
individual basis.  Some buildings, like monuments o
[...]
Queen Street, Newcastle II 4 

Old Madeley Manor (remains) Manor Road, Madeley II 4 

Stone Balustrade in garden at Maer Hall II 4 

56A High Street, Newcastle II 4 

 

Page 24



  

  

 
LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY reference 17/00186/207C2 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of the works 
being undertaken at this site following the planning application for the retention and 
completion of a partially constructed agricultural track, approved under planning permission 
21/00286/FUL. 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
Latest Information 
 
As previously reported, works to the track are largely complete and the landowner now needs 
to carry out the approved landscaping works.  
 
Your officers are progressing the appropriate enforcement action against the landowner to 
ensure that the landscaping works, as required by condition 4 of planning permission 
21/00286/FUL, are carried out in accordance with the approved plans at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 18th January 2024 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - JOLLY POTTERS INN, 9 BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MARK CHARMAN. 23/00184/FUL
	23.184.FUL Jolly Potters Inn
	00184FUL Jolly Potter First Supplementary

	5 LISTED BUILDINGS AT RISK SURVEY 2022/23
	6 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 30/01/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30th January, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Fear 
Bryan 
Hutchison 
 

Burnett-Faulkner 
D Jones 
Gorton 
J Williams 
 

Beeston 
Brockie 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Holland 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Debbie Hulme Senior Planning Officer 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - JOLLY POTTERS INN, 9 
BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MARK CHARMAN. 
23/00184/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time Limit  
(ii) Approved Plans  
(iii) Materials  
(iv) Electric Vehicle Provision  
(v) Glazing 
(vi) Acoustic ventilation 
(vii) Parking Layout  
(viii) Construction Environmental Management Plan  
(ix) Tree Protection Plan  
(x) Arboricultural Method Statement  
(xi) Hours of Construction  

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3894&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/-PAPHi5fC2g


  
Planning Committee - 30/01/24 

  
2 

(xii) Restriction to use class of commercial unit 
(xiii) Agreement of security measures  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. LISTED BUILDINGS AT RISK SURVEY 2022/23  
 
Resolved: (i) That members accept the findings of the survey for buildings 

found to be “at risk” and agree that officers work towards 
getting these buildings removed from the Register. 

 
(ii) That officers work with owners of those buildings identified as 

“requiring monitoring” (shown on Appendix 1) to stop them 
getting worse and becoming “at risk”. 

 
(iii) That officers update the survey, if resources permit, every 5 

years.  
 

(iv) That the survey of buildings at risk in the Borough is published 
on the Council’s website. 

 
Watch the debate here  
 

5. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
 

(ii) That a report be brought back to Committee in two months’ 
time 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.41 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/-PAPHi5fC2g
https://youtu.be/-PAPHi5fC2g?t=675
https://youtu.be/-PAPHi5fC2g?t=811

